Date:

May 9, 2022

To:

Interested Person

From:

Morgan Steele, Land Use Services
503-865-6437/Morgan.Steele@portlandoregon.gov
Andy Gulizia, Land Use Services
503-865-6714/Andrew.Gulizia@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN YOUR
NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The mailed copy of this document
is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then scroll to the relevant
Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you can appeal. Information on how to do so is
included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 21-018117 GW NU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Sam Taylor | Oaks Park Community Boathouse
5331 SW Macadam Avenue, Suite 258-544 | Portland, OR 97239
503.860.6603 | manager@oaksparkboathouse.org

Owner:

Oaks Park Association
7805 SE Oaks Park Way | Portland, OR 97202-5941

Representatives:

Ben Schonberger | Winterbrook Planning
610 SW Alder Street, Suite 810 | Portland, OR 97205
Brandon Roben | Oaks Park Association
7805 SE Oaks Park Way | Portland, OR 97202
Andrew Jansky | Flowing Solutions Inc
3305 SW 87th Avenue | Portland, OR 97225

Site Address:

7805 SE Oaks Park Way (Oaks Amusement Park)

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

TL 100 44.02 ACRES, SECTION 22 1S 1E; TL 100 RADIO TOWER KLIQ, SECTION 22 1S 1E
R991220430, R991220432
1S1E22 00100, 1S1E22 00100A2
3730 & 3731

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Sellwood-Moreland, contact David Schoellhamer at chair.landuse.smile@gmail.com
Sellwood-Westmoreland, contact at info@sellwoodwestmoreland.com
Southeast Uplift, contact Matchu Williams at matchu@seuplift.org

Plan District:

None
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Other Designations:

Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory – Site 24.5A (Rank II); 100-Year
Floodplain

Zoning:

Base Zone: Residential Farm/Forest (RF)
Overlay Zones: Greenway River General (g), Greenway River Water Quality (q)

Case Type:
Procedure:

GW NU – Greenway Review & Nonconforming Situation Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Page 2

The applicant is requesting approval of a Nonconforming Situation Review and Greenway Review to relocate and
reconfigure an existing dock on the east bank of the Willamette River, an access used by multiple rowing organizations
at Oaks Amusement Park. The existing, L-shaped dock has been in continuous use since 1988 and will be relocated 200
feet north of its existing location. The new dock configuration will be straight, 160 feet long and 8 feet wide, and
anchored to the river bottom with chains and concrete blocks. The east end of the dock will lay on the beach and can
be moved up to 30 feet in and out of the river channel, depending on the season and the water level. The composition
of the proposed dock is the same as the existing dock system, modular HDPE with zero percent grating. The modules
are one-piece and held together by round retaining pins.
The applicant is also proposing an 8-foot-wide gravel access path from the upland portion of the park to the beach area
where the dock will be anchored. The proposed access path will be placed along an existing dirt path and will be
installed using only hand-held equipment. No tree removal is proposed as part of this project and the applicant
proposes native plantings (4 trees, 12 shrubs) along the riparian corridor to mitigate for any impacts resulting from the
proposal.
The site lies within the Greenway River General (g) and Greenway Water Quality (q) overlay zones and the proposed
dock and trail occur within and riverward of the Greenway Setback. Greenway Review applies to changes to the land
and structures in the water within the Greenway overlay zones, including excavations and fills, and docks; therefore, a
Type II Greenway Review is required.
Also, amusement parks are not permitted in the RF zone, but Oaks Park has operated on the site since before the
current zoning regulations applied. Oaks Park is considered a nonconforming use which has rights to continue, but
expansions of the use require approval through a Type II Nonconforming Situation Review. Therefore, in addition to the
Greenway Review the applicant requests Nonconforming Situation Review approval for the new dock.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant criteria are:





33.440.350.A – Greenway Design Guidelines
33.440.350.E – Development within the Greenway Setback
33.440.350.F – Development riverward of the Greenway Setback
33.258.080 – Nonconforming Situation Review

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The riverbank at the site is composed of a sandy, sloping shore at the base of a steep cut bank. Some
submerged and exposed piling are present in the area, as would be normally associated with a historic water
dependent use. The main channel of the river is offshore of the proposed site; a navigational buoy nearby delineates
the official channel. Riparian vegetation along the site includes black cottonwood, pacific willow, and red-osier
dogwood, with Oregon white oak, and Douglas fir at higher elevations. Himalayan blackberry, English ivy, and other
invasive species also exist in the understory.
The upland portion of the site is Oaks Amusement Park which has been operating on the site in some capacity and
open to the public since 1905. Oaks Park has the distinction of being continuously operating for that entire period.
Among historically established uses are a boat landing, swimming pool, and bath house (“natatorium”). These uses had
a considerably larger footprint and were more heavily used than anything existing or proposed currently. Surrounding
uses and development include Oaks Bottom Wildlife Refuge and Sellwood Riverfront Park.
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Greenway Resources: The designated habitat area at this location has been identified as Site 24.5A in the Lower
Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory. The site is designated as Rank II Habitat Area. Sites with such rankings are
noted as generally having been moderately altered or are surrounded by lands which have been dramatically altered or
are of essentially natural character but are smaller in size than Rank I sites. These sites also attract a wide variety of
wildlife, but less so than the Rank I sites. These sites are prime candidates for sensitive development, designed to
preserve their natural character, incorporating it as an amenity for the site, and for the surrounding land uses.
Zoning: The current zoning designation on the site includes Residential Farm/Forest (RF) base zone with River
Environmental (e) and River General (g*) overlay zones. However, since the application was submitted prior to the zone
change on March 1, 2021, the application will be reviewed against the Greenway River General (g) and River Water
Quality (q) overlay zones. The Residential Farm/Forest base zone remained unchanged.
The Residential Farm/Forest (RF) base zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots
having a minimum area of 52,000 square feet. Newly created lots must have a maximum density of 1 lot per 87,120
square feet of site area. The Nonconforming Situation Review is intended to address the non-conforming use in the
base zone.
The Greenway overlay zone is intended to protect, conserve, enhance, and maintain the natural, scenic, historical,
economic, and recreational qualities of lands along Portland's rivers; establish criteria, standards, and procedures for
the development of land, change of uses, and the intensification of uses within the greenway; and implement the City's
Willamette Greenway responsibilities as required by ORS 390.310 to 390.368 and Metro’s Title 3. The purpose of this
land use review is to ensure compliance with the regulations of the greenway overlay zones.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
 LUR 82-005296 (GP 003-82): Approval of a Greenway Permit to allow construction of a 60-inch diameter water
pipe through the Greenway and across the Willamette River.
 LUR 98-015561 GW (98-00255): Approval to fill and regrade an abandoned sewer drain field located to the
east of the Oaks Park Skating Rink.
Past land use cases have no effect on the current proposal.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed April 4, 2022. The following Bureaus have
responded with no issues or concerns:
• Life Safety
• Urban Forestry
• Fire Bureau
The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with the following comment. Please see Exhibit E.1 for additional
details.
BES does not object to approval of the Greenway Review and Nonconforming Situation Review application.
However, BES has identified specific recommendations to BDS related to mitigation for impacts to the
environmental zone on this site (see Section D below).
The proposed development will be subject to BES standards and requirements during the permit review process.
The floodplain provides flow refuge and feeding opportunities for salmon.
BES recommends the applicant restore floodplain function to the near shore area to mitigate for the habitat loss.
This can be accomplished by adding native trees, shrubs, and groundcover and leaving any large woody debris that
washes on shore. Trees and shrubs including willow and ninebark create roughness that will catch floating woody
debris. Woody debris is prime habitat for salmonids and their food source.
Planner response: To help mitigate for impacts to near shore habitat, the applicant will be required to triple the
number of proposed trees (from 4 to 12) and double the number of proposed shrubs (from 12 to 24) to be planted in
the vicinity of the proposed work. Further, invasive species will be required to be removed within the planting area. See
below for a full discussion in the findings.
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The Bureau of Transportation responded with comments pertaining to the Nonconforming Situation Review which are
incorporated into the findings below. Please see Exhibit E.2 for PBOT’s full response.
The Site Development Review Section of BDS responded with the following comment. Please see Exhibit E.4 for
additional details.
Detailed engineering plans and calculations will be required at the time of building permit application. The
engineering will need to demonstrate adequacy of all components of the dock and anchorage system to resist
design flood, current, wave and impact loading. Per City of Portland Title 28, all floating gangways and ramps shall
be designed and constructed to resist lateral forces produced by the reasonable combination of expected wind,
current, wave, wake, and impact loads at the location.
Site development staff take no exception to the proposed construction. No conditions of approval are requested. A
building permit will be required for construction of the relocated dock and associated improvements.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on April 4, 2022. No written responses
have been received from either the Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.258.080 Nonconforming Situation Review Approval Criteria
B. Approval criteria. The request will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that all
the following approval criteria are met:
1. With mitigation measures, there will be no net increase in overall detrimental impacts (over the impacts
of the last legal use or development) on the surrounding area taking into account factors such as:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

The hours of operation;
Vehicle trips to the site and impact on surrounding on-street parking;
Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke;
Potential for increased litter; and
The amount, location, and nature of any outside displays, storage,
or activities; and

Findings: While the amusement park has operated continuously on this site since 1905 (before zoning regulations
applied), the existing boat dock to be relocated appears to have been built in the 1980s without the benefit of a
permit or a Nonconforming Situation Review. Therefore, the “last legal use or development” for purposes of this
requirement is the amusement park use without the boat dock. Following is a discussion of potential impacts from
a boat dock for each of the factors listed above.
Hours of operation
The amusement park is open as late as 10:30pm on summer weekends. However, the applicant does not propose
to light the boat dock for nighttime use, so activity around the dock will be limited to daylight hours. While the
boat dock may be used earlier in the morning than the rest of the amusement park, potential early morning
activity in this part of the site is unlikely to significantly impact neighbors, since the nearest homes are more than
1,000 feet away, on the opposite side of the Willamette River.
Vehicle trips to the site and impact on surrounding on-street parking
The boat dock is likely to generate only a small fraction of the total vehicle trips to the amusement park site. The
Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) reviewed the proposal and found that significant changes in vehicle trips
or parking are not likely (Exhibit E.2).
Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke
The dock is intended for use by rowing organizations, so most of the boats that will use the facility will not be
motorized. Boats used by coaches will be motorized, but the distance between the boat dock and the nearest
homes (more than 1,000 feet) will minimize impacts related to these factors.
Potential for increased litter
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The operation of the boat dock for rowing organizations will be a small part of the overall use of the site, and the
new facility is unlikely to create a significant increase in litter.
The amount, location, and nature of any outside displays, storage, or activities
The proposal creates a new outdoor activity area on the site, but detrimental impacts on neighbors are unlikely. As
mentioned above, most of the boats that will use the facility are not motorized, and the nearest residential lots are
on the opposite side of the river.
Conclusion
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposal will not increase detrimental impacts on the surrounding
area compared with the prior, legally nonconforming condition. Approval criterion B.1 is met.
2. If the nonconforming use is in an OS, R, or IR zone, and if any changes are proposed to the site, the
appearance of the new use or development will not lessen the residential character of the OS, R, or IR
zoned area. This is based on taking into account factors
such as:
a.
Building scale, placement, and facade;
b.
Parking area placement;
c.
Buffering and the potential loss of privacy to abutting residential uses; and
d.
Lighting and signs; and
Findings: This criterion applies because the subject site is in the RF residential zone and the new dock will create a
change to the site. However, a boat dock is not a building (Zoning Code Chapter 33.910, definition of “building”),
and no new buildings or parking areas are proposed. The closest residential lots to the new dock will be more than
1,000 feet away, on the opposite side of the Willamette River. This distance will provide sufficient buffering from
activities on the new dock, and the privacy of the nearest residential properties will not be significantly affected.
No new lighting is proposed, and the existing “private dock – no trespassing” sign to be relocated will be as far
from the nearest residential lots as the dock itself. For these reasons, staff finds the proposal will not lessen the
residential character of the residential area, and that criterion B.2 is met.
3. If the nonconforming use is in a C, E, I, or CI zone, and if any changes are proposed to the site, the
appearance of the new use or development will not detract from the desired function and character of
the zone.
Findings: Since the site is not in a C, E, I, or CI zone, this criterion is not applicable.
33.440.350 Greenway Review Approval Criteria
The approval criteria for a Greenway review have been divided by location or situation. The divisions are not exclusive;
a proposal must comply with all the approval criteria that apply to the site. A Greenway review application will be
approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that all the approval criteria are met.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to the proposed development are found in Section 33.440.350. The
applicant has provided findings for these approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff has revised these
findings or added conditions, where necessary to meet the approval criteria.
A. For all Greenway reviews. The Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines must be met for all Greenway
reviews.
Findings: The Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines address the quality of the environment along the river and
require public and private developments to complement and enhance the riverbank area. The Design Guidelines
are grouped in a series of eight Issues:
Issue A. Relationship of Structures to the Greenway Setback Area: This issue “applies to all but river-dependent
and river-related industrial use applications for Greenway Approval, when the Greenway trail is shown on the
property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines call for complementary design and orientation of
structures so that the Greenway setback area is enhanced;
Guidelines:
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1. Structure Design. The Greenway Setback area should be complemented and enhanced by designing,
detailing, coloring, and siting structures and their entrances to support the pedestrian circulation system,
including both the Greenway trail and access connections.
2. Structure Alignment. Where surrounding development follows an established block pattern, alignment
with the block pattern should be considered in structure placement. Structure alignment should also take into
account potential view corridors from existing public rights-of-way or acknowledged viewpoints. The
pedestrian access system should be designed to take advantage of these alignments.
Findings: The Greenway Setback is located 50 feet landward from the top of bank, because the site has a
slope of less than 25 percent and is in the River Water Quality overlay zone. Most of the path improvement
and the floating dock itself is below the top of bank, and therefore riverward of the Greenway Setback.
Moreover, the small beginning section of the path that is above top of bank and therefore within the
Greenway Setback is not a “structure” as defined by Portland City Code (Title 33). Consequently, this issue is
not directly applicable to the proposed improvements. Further, no view corridors or viewpoints are located on
this site. Therefore, this issue is not applicable.
Issue B. Public Access: This issue “applies to all but river-dependent and river-related industrial use applications
for Greenway Approval, when the Greenway trail is shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.”
These guidelines call for integration of the Greenway trail into new development, as well as the provision of
features such as viewpoints, plazas, or view corridors;
Guidelines:
1. Public Access. New developments should integrate public access opportunities to and along the river into
the design of the Project. This includes the Greenway trail, formal viewpoints, access connections to the
Greenway trail, and internal site pedestrian circulation.
2. Separation and Screening. The pedestrian circulation system, including Greenway trail, viewpoints, and
trail access connections, should be designed to ensure adequate separation and screening from parking,
loading, circulation routes, external storage areas, trash dumpsters, exterior vents, mechanical devices, and
other similar equipment.
3. Signage. Access connections should be clearly marked.
4. Access to Water’s Edge. Where site topography and conservation and enhancement of natural riverbank
and riparian habitat allow, safe pedestrian access to the water’s edge is encouraged as part of the Project.
Findings: The upland access to the dock is on private property. Per state law, anything riverward of the
Ordinary High-Water Line (OHW) is in the public domain. The dock accesses public land below this Oregon
(DSL) ownership line. The dock proposed is floating and perpendicular to the shore, like the current dock
configuration. By having an undeveloped gap of sandy beach between the end of the graveled path and the
dock, north-south movement along the beach is unimpeded, allowing access to the designated Greenway
Trail. The development of the widened pathway to the beach is itself an amenity for users and expands access
to the Greenway Trail, and up from the beach to the circulation system of Oaks Park, regardless of whether
pedestrians use it to gain access to the new dock.
Further, the existing and proposed circulation system is well buffered from parking, loading, and other
developed areas by a dense layer of vegetation below the top of bank that screens users of the trail from
these elements that are farther from the river. Therefore, this issue is met.
Issue C. Natural Riverbank and Riparian Habitat: This issue “applies to situations where the riverbank is in a
natural state, or has significant wildlife habitat, as determined by the wildlife habitat inventory.” These guidelines
call for the preservation and enhancement of natural banks and areas with riparian habitat;
Guidelines:
1. Natural Riverbanks. The natural riverbank along the Willamette River should be conserved and enhanced
to the maximum extent practicable. Modification of the riverbank should only be considered when necessary
to prevent significant bank erosion and the loss of private property, or when necessary for the functioning of a
river-dependent or river-related use.
2. Riparian Habitat. Rank I riparian habitat areas, as identified in the wildlife habitat inventory, should be
conserved and enhanced with a riparian landscape treatment. Other riparian habitat should be conserved and
enhanced through riparian landscape treatments to the maximum extent practical. Conservation however
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does not mean absolute preservation. Some discretion as to what vegetation should remain and what can be
removed and replaced should be permitted. Riparian habitat treatments should include a variety of species of
plants of varying heights that provide different food and shelter opportunities throughout the year.
Findings: The project is located along the area below top of bank and is seasonally inundated with river water.
Over the years this site has experienced multiple levels of bank disturbance. It has experienced renaturalization in recent years and some invasive removal efforts. The site has been historically developed as a
river access and was a developed swimming area associated with the Oaks Park. The riparian zone is typical of
vegetation along the banks of the Willamette River and is generally composed of oak, willow and other
naturally recruited understory. Several species of invasive plants are also prevalent in the area.
The proposed dock and path are in an area that is well-used and historically-established for recreation and
boating purposes. It is also in a mostly natural form and classified as a Rank II riparian habitat in the Lower
Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory. That said, the proposed development will have virtually no impact
on the natural condition of the riverbank. The guidelines under this issue allow for modification “when
necessary for the functioning of a river-dependent or river-related use.” The proposed dock and its access are
a river-dependent and river-related use.
The proposed modification of the bank is very minor. The proposal is to import a small volume of gravel and
grade the edges of an existing path to make a smoother walking surface down to the beach and removing
some vegetation to make this possible. Vegetation removal will be conducted by hand, to minimize
disturbances to the riverbank. Nuisance vegetation (including ivy and blackberry species), as identified in the
Nuisance Plants List, will be removed from the shoreline, and the riverbank replanted with native species to
mitigate for the project impacts, to enhance the riparian habitat values of the site. The new plantings will be
monitored to ensure success of the mitigation efforts.
The low impact approach to the new path down to the beach and the narrow, low freeboard, floating dock
structure make it such that there will be no significant impact on the riverbank, thereby meeting the
guidelines.
Based on minimal project impacts, mitigation for those impacts, and an overall enhancement of a Rank II
riparian habitat and natural riverbank, this Issue is met.
Issue D. Riverbank Stabilization Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval.” This
guideline promotes bank treatments for upland developments that enhance the appearance of the riverbank,
promote public access to the river, and incorporate the use of vegetation where possible;
Guidelines:
1. Riverbank Enhancement. Riverbank stabilization treatments should enhance the appearance of the
riverbank, promote public access to the river, and incorporate the use of vegetation where practical. Areas
used for river-dependent and river-related industrial uses are exempted from providing public access.
Findings: No riverbank stabilization treatments are proposed for the dock and access work. The site is
generally composed of a steep upper bank area and shallow sloping beach below the ordinary high water
(OHW) line. There are many large existing trees along the bank indicating that it is generally stable. Some
localized scour areas do exist but depending on water levels some accretion and natural plant growth and
stabilization effect does occur.
This project focuses on human access to the relocated dock area. Focusing the use to an improved, graveled
pathway to the beach limits potential erosion and plant damage elsewhere on the bank. The proposed
changes to the site are very minor and have virtually no effect on the stability of the riverbank, the addition of
less than 10 cubic yards of fill and removal of a small number of understory plants to widen the path will not
make a meaningful change to the overall appearance or function of the riverbank or Greenway Setback.
Proposed native shrub plantings will support this guideline by offsetting removed plants and by removing
invasive species that pose a threat to existing riparian vegetation.
Based on the installation of native plants that will help stabilize the existing riverbank, this Issue is met.
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Issue E. Landscape Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval which are subject to
the landscape requirements of the Greenway chapter of Title 33 Planning and Zoning of the Portland Municipal
Code.” This Issue calls for landscaping treatments that create a balance between the needs of both human and
wildlife populations in the Greenway Setback area or riverward of the Greenway Setback.
Guidelines:
1. Landscape Treatments. The landscape treatment should create an environment which recognizes both
human and wildlife use. Areas where limited human activity is expected should consider more informal
riparian treatments. Areas of intense human use could consider a more formal landscape treatment. The top
of bank may be considered a transition area between a riparian treatment on the riverbank and a more formal
treatment of the upland.
2. Grouping of Trees and Shrubs. In areas of more intense human use, trees and shrubs can be grouped. The
grouping of trees and shrubs allows for open areas for human use and has the secondary value of increasing
the value of the vegetation for wildlife.
3. Transition. The landscape treatment should provide an adequate transition between upland and riparian
areas and with the landscape treatments of adjacent properties.
Findings: The proposed changes to the existing riverbank conditions are very minor, widening an existing dirt
path and some removal of understory plantings. Per the first guideline, having a gravel path through the
vegetated area down to the sandy beach “recognizes both human and wildlife use.” Restoration planting will
enhance the existing native plants. Per the second guideline, these new plantings will group shrubs to
compensate for the removal of vegetation at the edges of the new path, increasing the value of the new
plants for wildlife. Invasive removal in the locations indicated will further help improve the quality and utility
of the Greenway Setback area.
Trees will be placed within the available area along the top of bank and located to supplement existing
groupings. Additional redosier dogwood, scouler willow, and pacific ninebark will be added to existing
planting areas within the site.
In short, this project will improve an existing corridor from the top of bank to the river and raise the overall
quality of the landscape treatment in the general area around it. This Issue is met.
Issue F. Alignment of Greenway Trail: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with the
Greenway trail shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines provide direction for
the proper alignment of the Greenway trail, including special consideration for existing habitat protection and
physical features in the area of the proposed alignment;
Guidelines:
1. Year-round Use. The Greenway trail should be located so as to be open for public use year round. The trail
may be constructed along the top of bank, on a floating platform, or in a series of tiers adjacent to the river,
provided that at least one of these levels will remain unsubmerged.
2. Habitat Protection. The Greenway trail should be routed around smaller natural habitat areas to reduce the
impact on the habitat area.
3. Alignment. The Greenway trail alignment should be sensitive to and take advantage of topographical and
environmental features of the site, views of the river, existing and proposed vegetation, and sunlight.
Findings: The Greenway Trail designation is shown in zoning maps for the site as being along the beach. No
formal trail infrastructure exists for the trail outside of this designation. Although the land above OHW is
private property, the proposed path and dock does nothing to modify or interfere with the trail use of the
beach. In fact, by leaving a gap between the end of the pathway from the upland area and the edge of the
dock, a sandy area of the beach is left in a natural state for trail users to pass north/south unimpeded. The
widened pathway improves access to an existing trail running south from the top of the existing ramp to
Sellwood Riverfront Park. The alignment at this location is between the open water and an improved
vegetated area on the riverbank. This replanting area will have invasives removal and new vegetation enabled
by this development. In that sense, the development and the alignment of the trail takes advantage of the
topographical and natural features of the site. Therefore, this Issue is met.
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Issue G. Viewpoints: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with a public viewpoint shown
on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan and for all applications proposing to locate a viewpoint on the
property”. These guidelines provide direction about the features and design of viewpoints, as required at specific
locations;
Guidelines:
1. Design. Viewpoints should be designed as safe, comfortable resting places to view the river, a scenic area,
or an activity. Each viewpoint should be relatively small in size and have a hard surface. It is preferable to
design the space using an identifiable configuration, such as a square or semi-circle. In addition, vegetation
can be used to shape and define the viewpoint, provide a sense of enclosure, and to frame a view. Well
defined edges help to identify these places and make them more attractive.
2. Facilities. Each viewpoint should be provided with seating. Consideration should also be given to providing
other equipment to facilitate short duration stops, such as ornamental and drinking fountains, garbage
containers, interpretive signs, kiosks, and the provision of public art.
Issue H. View Corridors: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway Approval with a view corridor shown
on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.” These guidelines provide guidance in protecting view corridors
to the river and adjacent neighborhoods;
Guidelines:
1. Right-of-way Protection. View corridors to the river along public rights-of-way are to be protected. These
rights-of-way should not be vacated.
2. View Protection. Buildings, structures, or other features must be located to avoid blocking view corridors.
3. Landscape Enhancement. Landscape treatments within view corridors should frame and enhance the view
of the river.
Findings: The Willamette Greenway Plan does not identify view corridors or viewpoints on this site. Therefore,
these issues do not apply.
Summary of Issue Findings: The design guidelines in Issues A, G, and H are not applicable. Issues B, C, D, E, and F
are met. Therefore, this criterion is met.
E.

Development within the greenway setback. The applicant must show that the proposed development or fill
within the greenway setback will not have a significant detrimental environmental impact on Rank I and II wildlife
habitat areas on the riverbank. Habitat rankings are found in the Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat
Inventory.
Findings: The Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory document from 1986 shows the area of the
riverbank that will be affected by dock construction is “Rank II” wildlife habitat, the second highest value
category. That means this criterion is applicable and impacts must be addressed.
The key sentences in the above-listed excerpt are that the riverbank area just south of the site (previously
owned by PGE, now owned by Metro) has “a classic riparian bank of black cottonwood, willow, Oregon white
ash, box elder, and reed canarygrass.” The Oaks Park site is described as having “some grassed areas and
scattered oak trees.”
A new floating dock structure, anchored to the river bottom with chains and concrete blocks will be sited at
this location. The east end of this dock will lay on the beach and can be moved in and out of the river channel,
depending on the water level. No piling is proposed. An existing dirt path will be widened to a consistent
eight-foot width, and graveled to create a consistent walking surface. Ground disturbance will be minimized;
cut and fill amounts will not exceed 10 cubic yards. Some invasive vegetation and existing bushes will be
cleared to recover the existing alignment.
No anchor piling will be used. The concrete anchor system will be below the water and not visible to shoreline
users. The composition of the proposed dock is assembled using modular HDPE with zero percent grating.
The project will remove a small amount of upper bank soil and do minor grading of the existing ground to
recover an existing access. This work is below top of bank, and much of it is below ordinary high water, but it
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is above ordinary low water during summer. All disturbed areas will revegetated with willow and other
riparian plantings. Due to such a small amount of grading, the project has no meaningful impact on flood
storage reduction. Likewise, the small profile of the dock structure means no anticipated changes to other
hydrologic or geomorphic functions of the area.
The new dock creates no significant detrimental impacts to wildlife habitat because of its design, location, and
low profile. The sandy beach provides wildlife habitat, and the upper bank improvements are in a vegetated
riparian area that provides functional habitat for biodiversity. The proposed path will not break the continuity
of the canopy due to its limited width and only minor disturbance. Habitat along the beach will not be
changed by the new floating dock. The alignment of the access was located along an existing dirt path to limit
vegetation impacts and minimize grading volumes.
In summary, the proposed path and dock structure has no significant detrimental impact to wildlife habitat at
this inventoried Rank II location. Mostly, the lack of impacts is because it is a very small project that does only
a minimal amount of grading (less than 10 cubic yards) and vegetation removal for the path, and the dock
itself requires no piling, fill, or excavation that would disrupt wildlife.
Therefore, since the project will not cause detrimental impacts to a Rank I or II wildlife area but will help
restore and enhance wildlife habitat for multiple species as well as control invasive species, this criterion is
met.
F.

Development riverward of the greenway setback. The applicant must show that the proposed development or fill
riverward of the greenway setback will comply with all the following criteria:
1.

The proposal will not result in the significant loss of biological productivity in the river;

Findings: Except for the first 20 or so feet of the path, all the rest of the proposed development, the
remainder of the path down to the beach and the dock itself, are riverward of the greenway setback.
This site provides shoreline habitat, which provides habitat for both aquatic and terrestrial species. This
section of the river contains five fish species of concern: Lower Columbia Coho, Steel Head, Chinook, as well as
Upper Willamette River Chinook and Steelhead. During summer in-water work period, juveniles are in low
numbers, however some adult migration occurs. Other fish species exist in the area including sturgeon, bass,
pike minnow, walleye, perch, chub, sucker, crappie and other warm water species. Benthic
macroinvertebrates may also be present in the area (crayfish, mollusk, midge, etc).
To limit impacts to the in-water and shoreline habitat, a gap is proposed between the east edge of the dock
and the end of the gravel path. This allows free passage north-south along the beach for wildlife (and
humans). Any modification of the riparian habitat area below the greenway setback is very minor, i.e.,
removal of vegetation at the edges of an existing dirt path and less than 10 cubic yards of gravel fill to create a
smooth walking surface. Site work will be done with hand-held equipment, over a short construction period in
dry weather, to minimize any potential impacts.
The riverbed will not be impacted over the long term by this project. The riverbed is utilized by numerous fish
and other species. The dock will be floating above the water and will not impact submerged lands. Some food
resources may be impacted during a very short construction period, but after work stops no significant
impacts are anticipated. Some benefit may be seen by consumers and predators due to the dock, however its
extension into deep water limits the primary impacts to the nearshore area.
Further, the mitigation plantings will help off-set temporary construction impacts as well as permanent
impacts created by relocating and reconfiguring the dock. To ensure all impacts are mitigated for, the
applicant will be required to triple the number of proposed trees (from 4 to 12) and double the number of
proposed shrubs (from 12 to 24).
Based on the biological assessment described here, there will be no significant loss of productivity in the river
due to relocating and reconfiguration of an existing dock or the creation of an improved access path from the
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setback area to the beach. And with a condition to install, monitor, and maintain the required plantings, this
criterion can be met.
2.

The riverbank will be protected from wave and wake damage;

Findings: Use of the new dock is largely from human-powered boats which do not generate any significant
waves or wakes. The width of the new dock, the depth of water where it is installed, and no vehicular access
to upland areas from it make it highly unlikely larger motorized boats will ever use it. By default, a no-wake
zone is created around all docks per Oregon State Marine Board rules.
The dock itself is made of plastic modular units and absorbs wave energy. Insofar as the new dock has any
impact at all on wave energy coming from larger boats in the main channel of the river, it will have a slight
moderating effect and grant the riverbank at this location some additional protection. Therefore, this
criterion is met.
3. The proposal will not:
a. Restrict boat access to adjacent properties;
b. Interfere with the commercial navigational use of the river, including transiting, turning, and
berthing movements;
c. Interfere with fishing use of the river;
d. Significantly add to recreational boating congestion;
Findings: The dock is located along shore in shallower water. The nearest adjacent property to the dock is a
Metro-owned natural area to the south without a formal boat access. The closest corner of this property is
approximately 250 feet upstream of the proposed dock and would be farther away than the existing dock. The
nearest actual boat dock located on non-Oaks Park property is located 1,100 feet upstream, at Sellwood
Riverfront Park. At these distances and given the primary use of the proposed dock for non-motorized boats,
access for other boats on adjacent properties will not be restricted in any way.
The proposed dock is located well outside the main navigation channel of the river. Boats traveling close to
shore will need to move away into deeper water near the channel to pass the dock. The presence of this dock
will have very little impact whatsoever on the commercial, navigational use of the river, or even on other
recreational users. Some fishing activity occurs along this area, both on the shore and from boats. Boaters
trolling in the river will adjust their paths to avoid the dock, but in a way that is not significantly different from
the existing dock or dozens of other features currently in the river.
With regard to recreational boating congestion, use of the dock (and likewise the existing dock) increases the
amount of recreational boating when compared with a site that has no dock, because that is the primary
purpose of the proposed development. The area will have additional non-motorized boats and motorized
coaching craft added to this part of the river, typically in the same season as spring fishing, summer
recreation, and fall fishing users. Nevertheless, the degree to which the additional users of the river from this
dock can be said to be “significantly add” to “congestion” among recreational boating is subjective. (Also, the
current level of use has been established for 35 years.) That is, boaters spread out over an area that ranges
from one to five miles away from the dock. Typical use during the non-summer months is even lower, when
between 10 and 25 boats launch from the dock during a three-hour window in the afternoons. In the spatial
context of a large river area that spans hundreds of acres of open water, the incremental addition of a
maximum of 30 boats, for three to four hours a week, is not a significant addition to boating congestion. Much
of the boating activity is dispersed. The small number of boats anticipated to use the new dock cannot
reasonably be considered a significant addition to recreational boating congestion, measured against short
time periods of peak use and the large area in which they operate.
Based on minimal interference to other river uses, this criterion is met.
4.

The request will not significantly interfere with beaches that are open to the public.

Findings: The proposed boat dock is located on a beach which is public property. Per state law, the land below
ordinary high water line is open to the public. The proposed path and dock do not modify or interfere with use
of the beach. In fact, by leaving a gap between the end of the pathway from the upland area with the boat
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house and the edge of the dock, a sandy area of the beach is left in a natural state during low water for beach
users to pass north/south unimpeded. During times of high-water, the widened pathway improves access to
an existing trail running south to Sellwood Riverfront Park from the top of the existing ramp. If anything, the
proposed dock and beach access improves the condition and experience of beaches open to the public.
Therefore, this criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to meet the development
standards to be approved during this review process. The plans submitted for a building or zoning permit must
demonstrate that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via
a land use review prior to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
Through this Nonconforming Situation Review and Greenway Review, the applicant requests approval for
reconfiguration of an existing dock and improvements to an existing access path. The applicant has shown how the
proposed alterations to existing development and native plantings will minimize impacts to neighboring properties and
to the Willamette River to the extent practicable. With the condition for conformance with the site plans and to ensure
the plantings are installed, inspected, and maintained, the above findings have shown that applicable approval criteria
are met; therefore, this proposal should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Nonconforming Situation Review and Greenway Review for:
 Relocation and reconfiguration of an existing dock; and
 Installation of an 8-foot-wide access path
all within the Residential Farm/Forest zone and Greenway River General and River Water Quality overlay zones, and in
substantial conformance with Exhibits C.4 through C.9, as approved and signed by the City of Portland Bureau of
Development Services on April 28, 2022. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A. A BDS Zoning Permit is required for inspection of required mitigation plantings, and a separate BDS
construction permit may be required for development. The Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be
noted on appropriate plan sheets submitted for permits (building, Zoning, grading, Site Development, erosion
control, etc.). Plans shall include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial
conformance with approved LU 21-018117 GW NU Exhibits C.4 through C.9.”
Building Permits [or Construction Permits] shall not be issued until a BDS Zoning Permit is issued.
Building Permits shall not be finaled until the BDS Zoning Permit for inspection of mitigation plantings
required in Condition C below is finaled.
B. The Zoning Permit shall include inspection and approval of removal of invasive species and a planting plan for
a total of 12 trees, and 24 shrubs in substantial conformance with Exhibit C.9, Mitigation Plan. Any plant
substitutions shall be selected from the Portland Plant List and shall be substantially equivalent in size to the
original plant.
1.

Permit plans shall show:
a. Permit plans shall show the general location of the trees, shrubs and ground covers required by this
condition to be planted and labeled as “new required landscaping”. The plans shall include a
“typical,” scalable planting layout for each planting zone, and shall illustrate a naturalistic
arrangement of plants and should include a planting table listing the species, quantity, spacing and
sizes of plants to be planted.
b. The applicant shall indicate on the plans selection of either tagging plants for identification or
accompanying the BDS inspector for an on-site inspection.

2.

Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
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3.

Prior to installing required plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be removed from all areas within
10 feet of plantings, using handheld equipment. Additionally, invasive species shall be removed from
the Invasive Species Management Area depicted on Exhibit C.8, Construction Management Plan.

4.

If plantings are installed prior to completion of construction, a temporary orange, 4-foot high
construction fence shall be placed to protect plantings from construction activities.

5.

All required shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag attached to the top of the plant for
easy identification by the City Inspector; or the applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector
to the site to locate mitigation plantings for inspection. If tape is used it shall be a contrasting color that
is easily seen and identified.

6.

After installing the required plantings, the applicant shall request inspection of mitigation plantings and
final the BDS Construction Permit.

The land owner shall monitor the required plantings for two years to ensure survival and replacement as
described below. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings beyond the
designated two-year monitoring period.
1. Prior to issuance of the BDS Zoning Permit, the applicant must submit and pay fees for review of the
Landscape Monitoring Reports required below.
2. After installation and inspection of the initial mitigation plantings, the land owner must submit 2 annual
monitoring and maintenance reports for review and approval to the Land Use Services Division of the
Bureau of Development Services containing the monitoring information described below. Submit the first
report within 12 months following the final inspection approval of the Zoning permit required under
Condition A. Submit a second report 12 months following the date of the first monitoring report.
Monitoring reports shall contain the following information:
a. A count of the number of planted trees that have died. One replacement tree must be planted for each
dead tree (replacement must occur within one planting season).

b. The percent coverage of native shrubs and ground covers. If less than 80 percent of the mitigation

planting area is covered with native shrubs or groundcovers at the time of the annual count, additional
shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to reach 80 percent cover (replacement must occur within one
planting season).

c. A list of replacement plants that were installed.
d. Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with approved Exhibits C.9,
Mitigation Plan, showing the location and direction of photos.
e. An estimate of percent cover of invasive species (English ivy, Himalayan blackberry, reed canarygrass,
teasel, clematis) within 10 feet of all plantings. Invasive species must not exceed 15 percent cover during
the monitoring period.
D. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of this land use
approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and/or enforcement of these conditions in any
manner authorized by law.
Staff Planner: Morgan Steele & Andy Gulizia
Decision rendered by: ________ ____________________________________ on April 28, 2022
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on April 28, 2022
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: May 9, 2022
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be required prior to any
work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on February 24, 2021, and was
determined to be complete on August 9, 2021.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under the regulations in effect
at the time the application was submitted, provided that the application is complete at the time of submittal, or
complete within 180 days. Therefore, this application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on February 24,
2021.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications within 120-days of the
application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be waived or extended at the request of the
applicant. In this case, the applicant waived the 120-day review period, as stated with Exhibits A.3 to A.5. Unless
further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: August 9, 2022.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the applicant to show that
the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has independently reviewed the information
submitted by the applicant and has included this information only where the Bureau of Development Services has
determined the information satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report
is the decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific conditions, listed above.
Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be documented in all related permit applications. Plans
and drawings submitted during the permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met.
Any project elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans and labeled
as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As used in the conditions,
the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review, any person undertaking development pursuant to
this land use review, the proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the current
owner and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, and if appealed a hearing will be held.
The appeal application form can be accessed at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be
received by 4:30 PM on May 23, 2022. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this decision. If you do not have
access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front page of this notice about submitting the appeal
application. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of
Development Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded if the
appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized organizations for the appeal of
Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance
with the organization’s bylaws. Please contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in
filing the appeal and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice. The
planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be required for all requests for paper copies of file
documents. Additional information about the City of Portland, and city bureaus is available online at
https://www.portland.gov. A digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available online at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will be notified of the date and
time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land
Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830.
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Contact LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, in person or by letter,
may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with
enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to
LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after May 23, 2022 by the Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the Multnomah County
Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development Services Land Use
Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is rendered unless a
building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not issued for all of the
approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a new land use review will be required
before a permit will be issued for the remaining development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may be required before
carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees must demonstrate compliance
with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable ordinances, provisions and
regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS

NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original narrative
2. Original plan set
3. Request to deem application complete and extend 120-day review period by 150 days, received August 9,
2021
4. Request to extend 120-day review period by additional 30 days, received December 6, 2021
5. Request to extend 120-day review period by additional 120 days, received March 3, 2022 (only 55 days
extended, since the maximum total extension is 245 days)
6. Revised narrative, received March 30, 2022
7. Revised plan set, received March 30, 2022
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Overall site plan (attached)
2. Site Vicinity
3. Rivermile Plan
4. Existing Conditions
5. Proposed Dock and Layout (attached)
6. Access Path Profile
7. Access Path Section
8. Construction Management Plan
9. Mitigation Plan
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Portland Bureau of Transportation
3. Fire Bureau
4. Site Development Review Section of BDS
5. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
F. Correspondence: None Received
G. Other:
1. Land use review application form
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated March 22, 2021
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to information and hearings. Please
notify us no less than five business days prior to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300
(TTY 503-823-6868).
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